Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ORDER GRANTING DECLARATORY RELIEF

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Private Clinic Laboratories, Inc.	10/24/2007
Progression, Ltd.	10/24/2007
Michael Jon Kell	10/24/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.D. Testing, Inc.	
Street Address:	535 US 41 By-Pass	
Internal Address:	Box 272	
City:	Venice	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34285	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5547878
Patent Number:	5652146
Patent Number:	5908788
Patent Number:	6162136
Patent Number:	5500372
Patent Number:	5602038
Patent Number:	5776783
Patent Number:	5955370
Patent Number:	6136801

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500395881

Fax Number: (614)227-2100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT

REEL: 020092 FRAME: 0617

224/8/S

CH &360 D

Phone: 6142272026

Email: ipdocket@porterwright.com

Correspondent Name: Richard M. Mescher Address Line 1: 41 S. High Street

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3993607-157547

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard M. Mescher

Total Attachments: 5 source=assign1#page1.tif

source=assign1#page2.tif

source=assign1#page3.tif

source=assign1#page4.tif source=assign1#page5.tif

PATENT

REEL: 020092 FRAME: 0618

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR CIVIL DIVISION COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA

U. D. TESTING, INC.,		
Plaintiff,		
v	Case No. 06-0877-CA	
MICHAEL JON KELL,	Case 140. 00-00/7-CA	
Defendant.		
PARTIES' STIPULATION FOR ORDER		

COME NOW the parties and hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

The parties have reached a resolution of their differences subject to the Court entering an 1. The Parties therefore request that the Court sign and Order in the form of the attached Exhibit "A." enter an Order in the form as attached hereto.

Dated this 24th day of October

Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur, L.L.P.

Gregory N. Woods, Esq. Florida Bar No.: 0175500 Attorneys for U.D. Testing, Inc. 5801 Pelican Bay Blvd. #300 Naples, Florida 34108 ph: (239)593-2900

By its President, Anthony F. Podorski

David Dancu

Ву

Attorney for Michael Jon Kell P.O. Box 337

David Dancu, Esq. Florida Bar No: 172878

Naples, Florida 34106

ph: (239) 434-2497

Michael Jon Kell, individually, and

as CEO and Sole Shareholder of Private

Clinic Laboratories, Inc.

Maharl Du KUL Michael Jon Kell,

Attorney-in-Fact for Progression, Ltd.

COLUMBUS/1387093 v.05

1

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA CIVIL DIVISION

U. D. TESTING, INC.,		
Plaintiff,		
v.	Case No. 06-0877-CA	
MICHAEL JON KELL,	Case 140. 00-0077-071	
Defendant.		

ORDER GRANTING DECLARATORY RELIEF

THE COURT, having been advised that the parties have resolved their differences by settlement and having considered the parties' stipulation for entry of an Order Granting Declaratory Relief, the Court approves the settlement and hereby:

ORDERS as follows:

- 1. That U. D. Testing, Inc. ("U. D. Testing") was and is the owner and holder of all rights relative to the patents and related software listed in the attached Exhibit "A" and "B", which includes U.S. Patent Nos. 5,500,372; 5,547,878; 5,602,038; 5,652,146; 5,776,783; 5,908,788; 5,955,370; 6,124,136; 6,136,801, as well as the foreign patent identified in Schedule 1 to Exhibit "A" (the "Patents").
- 2. That Michael Jon Kell ("Kell"), Private Clinic Laboratories, Inc. ("PCL") and Progression LTD ("Progression") and their assigns (with the exception of U. D. Testing), if any, have no ownership interest in, or rights to, the Patents.
- 3. That the parties stipulated to this Order as a part of the resolution of their issues and that neither party is admitting fault or liability in this matter. Each party shall bear their own attorney fees and costs.

	ORDERED in Collier County, Naples, Florida this day of,
2007.	
	Cynthia A. Ellis
	Circuit Judge, Twentieth Judicial Circuit principal of the

Copies furnished to: Gregory N. Woods, Esquire David A. Dancu, Esquire COLUMBUS/1387090 v.04

NOV 05 2007

document as signed

by Cynthia A. Ellis Circuit Court Judge

Exhibit A

US 5,547,878	08/20/1996	Method of Monitoring Patient Compliance with Medications Prescriptions (1)
US 5,652,146	07/29/1997	Method of Monitoring Patient Compliance with Medications Prescriptions (2)
US 5,908,788	06/01/1999	Method of Monitoring Patient Compliance with Medications Prescriptions
US 6,162,136	09/26/2000	Method of Monitoring Compliance with Methadone Treatment Program

Schedule 1 to Exhibit A

Canadian Patent 2,175,584

Approved/ Not Yet Issued

Method of Monitoring Patient Compliance with Medications Prescriptions

PATENT

REEL: 020092 FRAME: 0622

Exhibit B

US 5,500,372	03/19/1996	Method of Determining Renal Clearances
US 5,602,038	02/11/1997	Method of Determining Renal Clearances
US 5,776,783	07/07/1998	Method of Monitoring Therapeutic Agent Consumption
US 5,955,370	09/21/1999	Urine Adulteration Test Method
US 6,136,801	10/24/2000	Therapeutic Agent With Quantitative Consumption Marker

COLUMBUS/1398174 v.01

RECORDED: 11/12/2007